
Mar 12, 2026

Capilano Students' Union 
2055 Purcell Way
North Vancouver, BC
V7J 3H4 Canada

To Whom It May Concern:

The following election results are certified by Simply Voting to have been securely processed and
accurately tabulated by our independently managed service.

Respectfully yours,

Brian Lack
President
Simply Voting Inc.

Results - CSU General Election 2026

Start: 2026-03-10 09:47:05 America/Vancouver
End: 2026-03-10 09:47:10 America/Vancouver
Turnout: 681 (8.1%) of 8440 electors voted in this ballot.



President

Votes required to elect an option: 295

ROUND 1    
  Zinga, Benisse 163
votes
  Prentice, Milo 145
votes
  Singh, Rajveer 143
votes
  Gholami, Sam 64
votes
  Paman, Arjunveer Singh 64
votes
  Gesualdi, Francesca 10
votes
  Eliminated Gesualdi, Francesca due to: lowest 1st preference  
ROUND 2    
  Zinga, Benisse 167
(+4)
votes
  Prentice, Milo 147
(+2)
votes
  Singh, Rajveer 143
votes
  Gholami, Sam 65
(+1)
votes
  Paman, Arjunveer Singh 64
votes
  Exhausted votes 3
(+3)
votes
  Eliminated Paman, Arjunveer Singh due to: lowest 1st preference  
ROUND 3    
  Zinga, Benisse 172
(+5)
votes
  Singh, Rajveer 166
(+23)
votes
  Prentice, Milo 155
(+8)
votes
  Gholami, Sam 72
(+7)
votes
  Exhausted votes 24
(+21)
votes
  Eliminated Gholami, Sam due to: lowest 1st preference  
ROUND 4    
  Zinga, Benisse 194
(+22)
votes
  Singh, Rajveer 176
(+10)
votes
  Prentice, Milo 170
(+15)
votes
  Exhausted votes 49
(+25)
votes
  Eliminated Prentice, Milo due to: lowest 1st preference  
ROUND 5    
  Zinga, Benisse 295
(+101)
votes
  Singh, Rajveer 194
(+18)
votes
  Exhausted votes 100
(+51)
votes
  Elected Zinga, Benisse due to: highest 1st preference  
ROUND 6    
  Zinga, Benisse Elected
295
votes
  Singh, Rajveer 194
votes



  Exhausted votes 100
votes

VOTER SUMMARY
Total Voters 681
Abstain (no opinion) 92 (13.5%)

Vice-President Equity & Sustainability

Votes required to elect an option: 223

ROUND 1    
  Bhullar, Abhiraj Singh 186
votes
  Gesualdi, Maria 133
votes
  Gupta, Prabal 125
votes
  Eliminated Gupta, Prabal due to: lowest 1st preference  
ROUND 2    
  Bhullar, Abhiraj Singh 223
(+37)
votes
  Gesualdi, Maria 156
(+23)
votes
  Exhausted votes 65
(+65)
votes
  Elected Bhullar, Abhiraj Singh due to: highest 1st preference  
ROUND 3    
  Bhullar, Abhiraj Singh Elected
223
votes
  Gesualdi, Maria 156
votes
  Exhausted votes 65
votes

VOTER SUMMARY
Total Voters 681
Abstain (no opinion) 237 (34.8%)



Vice-President External

Option Kaur, Bapneet has been withdrawn from this ballot.

Votes required to elect an option: 245

ROUND 0    
  Kaur, Parnit 229
votes
  Kaur, Bapneet 92
votes
  Kalra, Vansh 88
votes
  Salmani, Arman 79
votes
  Eliminated withdrawn candidates  
ROUND 1    
  Kaur, Parnit 253
(+24)
votes
  Kalra, Vansh 98
(+10)
votes
  Salmani, Arman 89
(+10)
votes
  Exhausted votes 48
(+48)
votes
  Elected Kaur, Parnit due to: highest 1st preference  
ROUND 2    
  Kaur, Parnit Elected
253
votes
  Kalra, Vansh 98
votes
  Salmani, Arman 89
votes
  Exhausted votes 48
votes

VOTER SUMMARY
Total Voters 681
Abstain (no opinion) 193 (28.3%)



Vice-President Finance & Services

Votes required to elect an option: 213

ROUND 1    
  Manchanda, Meharveen 144
votes
  Ali, Mohammad 103
votes
  Sharma, Muskan 97
votes
  Singh, Agamjit 42
votes
  Singh, Maninder 38
votes
  Eliminated Singh, Maninder due to: lowest 1st preference  
ROUND 2    
  Manchanda, Meharveen 153
(+9)
votes
  Ali, Mohammad 109
(+6)
votes
  Sharma, Muskan 102
(+5)
votes
  Singh, Agamjit 47
(+5)
votes
  Exhausted votes 13
(+13)
votes
  Eliminated Singh, Agamjit due to: lowest 1st preference  
ROUND 3    
  Manchanda, Meharveen 159
(+6)
votes
  Ali, Mohammad 118
(+9)
votes
  Sharma, Muskan 113
(+11)
votes
  Exhausted votes 34
(+21)
votes
  Eliminated Sharma, Muskan due to: lowest 1st preference  
ROUND 4    
  Manchanda, Meharveen 212
(+53)
votes
  Ali, Mohammad 132
(+14)
votes
  Exhausted votes 80
(+46)
votes
  Eliminated Ali, Mohammad due to: lowest 1st preference  
ROUND 5    
  Manchanda, Meharveen 280
(+68)
votes
  Exhausted votes 144
(+64)
votes
  Elected Manchanda, Meharveen due to: highest 1st preference  
ROUND 6    
  Manchanda, Meharveen Elected
280
votes
  Exhausted votes 144
votes

VOTER SUMMARY
Total Voters 681
Abstain (no opinion) 257 (37.7%)



Vice-President Student Affairs

Votes required to elect an option: 239

ROUND 1    
  Singh, Sandeep 181
votes
  Nain, Karan Deep 150
votes
  Makker, Kash 103
votes
  Pannu 43
votes
  Eliminated Pannu due to: lowest 1st preference  
ROUND 2    
  Singh, Sandeep 188
(+7)
votes
  Nain, Karan Deep 159
(+9)
votes
  Makker, Kash 111
(+8)
votes
  Exhausted votes 19
(+19)
votes
  Eliminated Makker, Kash due to: lowest 1st preference  
ROUND 3    
  Singh, Sandeep 213
(+25)
votes
  Nain, Karan Deep 205
(+46)
votes
  Exhausted votes 59
(+40)
votes
  Eliminated Nain, Karan Deep due to: lowest 1st preference  
ROUND 4    
  Singh, Sandeep 325
(+112)
votes
  Exhausted votes 152
(+93)
votes
  Elected Singh, Sandeep due to: highest 1st preference  
ROUND 5    
  Singh, Sandeep Elected
325
votes
  Exhausted votes 152
votes

VOTER SUMMARY
Total Voters 681
Abstain (no opinion) 204 (30.0%)

Mature & Parent Students Liaison

Option Votes
Kelsall, Emily — YES 337
(94.4%)
Kelsall, Emily — NO 20
(5.6%)

VOTER SUMMARY
Total Voters 681
Abstain (no opinion) 324 (47.6%)



Women Students Liaison

Option Votes
Kaur, Manjot — YES 320
(81.4%)
Kaur, Manjot — NO 73
(18.6%)

VOTER SUMMARY
Total Voters 681
Abstain (no opinion) 288 (42.3%)

Arts & Science Representative

Restricted to ARTS & SCIENCES

Option Votes
Sachdeva, Tushar — YES 156
(79.6%)
Sachdeva, Tushar — NO 40
(20.4%)

VOTER SUMMARY
Total Voters 339
Abstain (no opinion) 143 (42.2%)

Education, Health & Human Development Representative

Restricted to EDUCATION, HEALTH & HUMAN DEV

Option Votes
Randhawa, Simran — YES 27
(84.4%)
Randhawa, Simran — NO 5
(15.6%)

VOTER SUMMARY
Total Voters 50
Abstain (no opinion) 18 (36.0%)



Fine & Applied Arts Representative

Restricted to FINE & APPLIED ARTS

Option Votes
Blades, Simeon Sanford — YES 83
(97.6%)
Blades, Simeon Sanford — NO 2
(2.4%)

VOTER SUMMARY
Total Voters 101
Abstain (no opinion) 16 (15.8%)

Squamish Campus Representative

Restricted to SQ-D;SQ-I

Option Votes
Clarke, Havaila — YES 5
(100.0%)
Clarke, Havaila — NO 0
(0.0%)

VOTER SUMMARY
Total Voters 6
Abstain (no opinion) 1 (16.7%)

At-Large Representative

Option Votes
Brar, Karanveer Singh — YES 224
(72.7%)
Brar, Karanveer Singh — NO 84
(27.3%)

VOTER SUMMARY
Total Voters 681
Abstain (no opinion) 373 (54.8%)

At-Large Representative

Option Votes
Priyanshu — YES 220
(72.4%)
Priyanshu — NO 84
(27.6%)

VOTER SUMMARY
Total Voters 681
Abstain (no opinion) 377 (55.4%)



At-Large Representative

Option Votes
Singh, Arshpreet — YES 192
(61.7%)
Singh, Arshpreet — NO 119
(38.3%)

VOTER SUMMARY
Total Voters 681
Abstain (no opinion) 370 (54.3%)

At-Large Representative

Option Votes
Singh, Parbjot — YES 206
(67.3%)
Singh, Parbjot — NO 100
(32.7%)

VOTER SUMMARY
Total Voters 681
Abstain (no opinion) 375 (55.1%)

Capilano Finance Association

Restricted to BUSINESS & PROF STUDIES

Option Votes
Kuzkina, Ekaterina — YES 67
(87.0%)
Kuzkina, Ekaterina — NO 10
(13.0%)

VOTER SUMMARY
Total Voters 163
Abstain (no opinion) 86 (52.8%)

Capilano Human Resources Management Association (HRMA)

Restricted to BUSINESS & PROF STUDIES

Option Votes
Dalal, Devakshu — YES 49
(75.4%)
Dalal, Devakshu — NO 16
(24.6%)

VOTER SUMMARY
Total Voters 163
Abstain (no opinion) 98 (60.1%)



Capilano Accounting Association President

Restricted to BUSINESS & PROF STUDIES

Option Votes
De Vera, Jade — YES 62
(86.1%)
De Vera, Jade — NO 10
(13.9%)

VOTER SUMMARY
Total Voters 163
Abstain (no opinion) 91 (55.8%)

Capilano Legal Association President

Restricted to BUSINESS & PROF STUDIES

Option Votes
Saunders, Lauren 54
(69.2%)
Dogra, Kush 24
(30.8%)

VOTER SUMMARY
Total Voters 163
Abstain (no opinion) 85 (52.1%)

International Business Association President

Restricted to BUSINESS & PROF STUDIES

Option Votes
Choudhuri, Nawar Ariza — YES 53
(80.3%)
Choudhuri, Nawar Ariza — NO 13
(19.7%)

VOTER SUMMARY
Total Voters 163
Abstain (no opinion) 97 (59.5%)



Do you agree that the Government of British Columbia should protect the B.C. Tuition Limit Policy
that limits domestic student tuition increases to a maximum of two percent (2%) per year?

Option Votes
YES 464
(83.6%)
NO 91
(16.4%)

VOTER SUMMARY
Total Voters 681
Abstain (no opinion) 126 (18.5%)

Election ID: 285270

To validate the authenticity of this
report please contact Simply
Voting at info@simplyvoting.com.


